19-1972; Rev 1; 10/92 JVWVXAJVX
CMOS, 12-Bit, Serial-Input
Multiplying DAC
General Description
The MAX543 is a 12-bit, current-output, multiplying digi-
tal-to-analog converter (DAC) that comes in space-sav-
ing 8-pin DIP and 8- or 16-pin surface-mount SO
packages. Its 3-wire serial interface saves additional

• TTL/CMOS Compatible
• ESD Protected
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE LINEARITY
(LSBs)
MAX543ACPA 0"C to +70"C 8 Plastic DIP ±1/2
MAX543BCPA 0"C to +70'C 8 Plastic DIP ±1
MAX543ACSA O'C to +70°C 8 SO ±1/2
MAX543BCSA o°c to +7o°c 8 SO ±1
MAX543ACWE 0"C to +70°C 16 Wide SO ±1/2
MAX543BCWE crc to +7o-c 16 Wide SO ±1
MAX543BC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice* ±1
MAX543AEPA -40"C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP ±1/2
MAX543BEPA -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP ±1
Ordering Information continued on last page.
' Contact factory for dice specifications.
. Pin Configurations
T O P V I E W
• ^ • ^
V R E F [ 7
A M X I A «
J ] VDD
RFB [ 7 MAX543 T \ C L K
IOUT [ 3 6 ] S R I
G N D [ 4 7 ] L O A D
DIP
lour [ 7
•
A L I L X I A I J F ] RFB
G N D MAX543 7 ] V R E F
L O A D Q E 7 ] VDD
S R I [ 4 5 ] C L K
SO
Note: 8-DIP and 8-SOIC Pinouts differ.
Wide SO on last page.
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
_ Maxim Integrated Products 1
CMOS, 12-Bit, Serial-Input
Multiplying DAC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to GND + 1 7 V
VREFtoGND ±25V
VRFB to GND ±25V
Digital Input Voltage to GND -0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
VIOUT to G N D -0 .3V, VDD + 0 .3V
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 9.09mW/*C above +70*C).. 727mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.88mW/°C above +70*C) 471 mW
16-Pin Wide SO (derate 9.52mW/,C above+70"C) . . 762mW
8-Pin CERDIP (derate 8.00mWfC above +70°C) . . . . 640mW
Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings'may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +5V , + 1 2 V or + 1 5 V ; VREF = + 1 0 V ; VIOUT = G N D = 0V; TA = TMIN t o TMAX, un less o t h e r w i s e no ted . ) ( N o t e 1)
PARAMETER | SYMBOL | CONDITIONS | MIN TYP MAX | UNITS
STATIC PERFORMANCE
Resolution N 12 Bits
Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX543A ±1/2 LSB Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX543B ±1
LSB
Differential Nonlinearity DNL Guaranteed monotonic to 12 bits
over temperature
MAX543A ±1/2 LSB Differential Nonlinearity DNL Guaranteed monotonic to 12 bits